GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 344 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 03.02.2026
Fertilizer availability in Odisha

344: SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether adequate supply of urea and other fertilizers has been ensured in the State of Odisha;

(b)the availability during the last Kharif and Rabi seasons, district-wise;
(c)the steps taken to prevent black-marketing and diversion;
(d)the fertilizer subsidy provided to Odisha farmers; and

(e)whether new fertilizer storage or distribution units are planned in the State?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(@) & (b) The availability of fertilizers viz. Urea, DAP, MOP and NPKS has remained adequate in the State of Odisha during the Rabi 2024-25, Kharif 2025 and ongoing Rabi 2025-26 season. The information regarding requirement, availability, sales and closing stock of these fertilizers in the State of Odisha during the said period is placed as Annexure-A.

However, the distribution of fertilizers within the State at district level is done by the respective State Government. As informed by the State Government of Odisha, the information regarding availability, sales and closing stock of all fertilizers in the districts of the State, during Rabi 2024-25, Kharif 2025 and ongoing Rabi 2025-26 season (till
28.01.2026) is placed as Annexure-B.

(c) In order to address the issues of black-marketing, hoarding and diversion, fertilizers are declared as an essential commodity under the Essential Commaodities Act, 1955 and notified under Fertilizer Control Order, 1985. State Governments are empowered to take action against persons involved in said malpractices, as per provisions of EC Act. Any complaints received at Department of Fertilizers level regarding these malpractices is sent to concerned State Government to take appropriate action under Essential Commodities
Act, 1955 and Fertilizer Control Order, 1985.
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Accordingly, as per the information received from the State Government of Odisha, during the period from 01.04.2025 to 09.01.2026, to curb such malpractices, 2,117 show-cause notices
were issued, 114 licences were cancelled/suspended and 7 FIRs were registered.

(d) Under 'DBT in Fertilizers system, 100% subsidy on various fertilizer grades is released to the fertilizer companies on actual sales to the beneficiaries based on Aadhar authentication through PoS devices installed at each retail shop. Accordingly, all farmers including those in Odisha are being supplied fertilizers at the subsidized rates. Rs. 1,77,129.50 Cr. was provided as fertilizer subsidy by the Government during the last financial year (Kharif 2024 and Rabi
2024-25).

(e) As per information received from the State Government of Odisha, the State has taken steps to create new storage facilities for prepositioning of fertilizers during lean period.

. The Cooperation Department has been requested to upgrade the retail PACS/LAMPCS to Wholesale dealer those who have sufficient godown facilities & business potential.

. The Agriculture & FE has also taken steps to promote new dealers at State/ District level for timely availability & smooth distribution of fertilizer.

o Besides new manufacturing permission both from outside the State/ inside the State are being issued to create additional storage & distribution channels for smooth availability fertilizer in all corner of the State.

o For prepositioning of fertilizers during the lean period of requirement, a corpus fund of Rs 150.00 crore has been formed and given to MARKFED for purchase and store enough quantity of fertilizers.
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Annexure-A

Annexure-A referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 344 for answering on

03.02.2026
ODISHA
FERTILIZER POSITION FOR RABI 2025-26 (TILL
27/01/26)
FIG. IN LMT
REQUIREMENT PRO-RATA AVAILABILITY SALES CLOSING STCOK
S.No Prod RABI 2025-26 REQ. 01/10/25 TO 01/10/25TO | AS ON 27/01/26
uct 01/10/25 TO 27/01/26 27/01/26
27/01/26
1 UREA 1.90 0.98 2.16 0.80 1.36
2 DAP 0.75 0.45 1.06 0.34 0.72
3 MOP 0.25 0.14 0.32 0.08 0.23
4 NPKS 0.90 0.47 1.29 0.32 0.98
FERTILIZER POSITION FOR
KHARIF 2025
FIG. IN LMT
CLOSING
S.No Prod REQUIREMEN AVAILABILITY SALES
STOCK
uct T
1 UREA 4.30 5.86 5.30 0.56
2 DAP 2.00 232 1.96 0.36
3 MOP 0.60 0.69 0.53 0.16
4 NPKS 2.40 3.30 2.75 0.54
FERTILIZER POSITION FOR RABI
2024-25
FIG. IN LMT
CLOSING
S.No Prod REQUIREMEN AVAILABILITY SALES
STOCK
uct T
1 UREA 1.85 3.42 1.92 1.48
2 DAP 0.70 1.04 0.77 0.27
3 MOP 0.25 0.55 0.21 0.34
4 NPKS 0.75 1.62 0.86 0.76


Annexure - B

Annexure- B referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 344 for answering on 03.02.2026

Fertiliser Availabilty During Rabi 2024-25

Annexure-I|

Figure in MT

Availabilty : Opening Balance at the beginning of the season + Supply during the month

Districts Urea MOP NPKS sSSP
Availabilty Sale Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale
1|{Angul 2,515 1,413 480 376 168 1,521 1,011 7 5
2 |Balangir 13,489 4,894 2,106 1,345 482 9,430 1,778 210 28
3 |Balasore 28,257 15,682 8,847 7,677 9,352 21,992 13,042 1,905 934
4|Bargarh 38,525 30,225 11,843 5,582 2,676 27,856 17,409 579 424
5|Bhadrak 14,363 6,750 2,684 3,124 830 8,538 3,745 620 232
6|Boudh 3,499 1,564 442 349 121 2,222 1,187 - =
7 |Cuttack 13,689 7,194 1,596 3,332 849 3,086 1,909 404 90
8|Deogarh 1,506 1,163 266 368 88 972 407 12 -
9|Dhenkanal 6,468 2,427 907 479 214 877 558 66 AlF
Gajapati 3,320 1,352 369 188 88 371 268 43 28
Ganjam 22,315 10,798 1,747 1,870 743 6,487 2,970 3,424 1,639
Jagatsinghpur 5,207 2,376 655 757 383 1,317 941 215 15
Jajpur 9,711 3,207 2,252 2,561 673 3,638 1,967 126 61
Jharsuguda 1,732 1,455 583 170 83 662 290 29 5
Kalahandi 23,641 13,718 5,745 3,504 1,516 16,120 9,103 424 213
16|Kandhamal 720 276 697 198 58 1,322 904 387 106
Kendrapara 4,638 1,491 416 307 115 1,533 524 45 16
18|Keonjhar 7,300 3,287 1,437 825 299 1,677 896 147 24
19|Khordha 8,090 3,005 1,035 1,868 332 4,010 1,667 6,806 2,882
20 |Koraput 13,487 6,758 4,866 3,027 1,270 7,631 2,884 213 119
21|Malkangiri 3,626 1,411 827 585 265 2,235 828 142 103
22 |Mayurbhanj 10,766 4,223 2,023 2,959 882 5,744 2,737 652 231
23|Nabarangapur 29,793 20,859 8,134 4,446 2,014 3,015 1,677 331 150
4|Nayagarh 6,059 4,402 736 370 119 1,210 793 10,717 9,454
25|Nuapada 5,323 4,460 1,340 474 150 761 318 95 67
26 |Puri 20,465 8,853 5,317 3,675 1,557 6,412 4,260 1,298 1,632
27 |Raygada 5,807 2,883 447 346 181 3,207 2,152 61 25
28 |Sambalpur 16,957 14,928 5,731 2,762 1,094 9,845 4,870 235 119
29 |Subarnapur 11,567 8,452 2,178 759 547 5,863 4,573 30 “
0|Sundargarh 6,265 2,506 1,387 815 286 2,869 664 10 0
Total 339,101 192,011 77,093 55,070 21,433 162,424 86,333 29,234 18,612


Fertiliser Availabilty During Kharif 2025

Annexure-l|

Figure in MT

ol | Urea DAP MOP NPKS sSSP
SI No Districts . — — -
Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale

1|Angul 7,330 6,262 2,236 1,856 564 364 4,670 3,883 3 il
2|Balangir 33,223 29,898 13,822 12,182 4,914 4,065 19,233 15,757 946 753
3|Balasore 27,168 19,739 13,356 10,588 6,244 4,775 23,578 17,380 2,356 797
4|Bargarh 44,670 42,401 19,587 17,112 5,348 3,870 37,370 30,310 461 258
5|Bhadrak 19,779 15,866 16,229 12,579 2,596 1,650 17,883 12,135 865 439
6|Boudh 8,447 7,598 2,218 1,934 862 545 7,047 6,145 - -
7 |Cuttack 18,572 15,610 4,982 3,411 2,599 1,629 6,817 5,430 495 136
8|Deogarh 5,806 5,609 1,604 1,464 571 430 3,305 3,084 12 it
9|Dhenkanal 10,554 9,116 4,705 4,237 862 659 4,021 3,476 93 34
10 |Gajapati 7,121 6,236 1,959 1,624 238 208 3,840 3,619 165 141
11|Ganjam 43,753 40,461 10,201 8,843 3,044 2,146 21,282 18,276 6,991 5,416
12 |Jagatsinghpur 7,686 7,038 2,447 2,503 869 734 4,467 4,333 259 205
13 Jajpur 12,982 11,105 7,616 5,356 1,793 1,445 7,899 6,269 173 67
14|Jharsuguda 6,710 6,409 1,561 1,385 575 458 3,078 2,960 24 17
15 [Kalahandi 48,327 46,785 18,320 16,619 5,429 4,899 28,840 26,155 271 186
16 |Kandhamal 1,465 1,237 1,209 785 296 204 1,821 1,191 651 285
17|Kendrapara 8,902 8,168 3,117 2,603 482 304 6,400 5,387 180 173
18|Keonjhar 21,660 19,470 11,203 9,532 1,447 1,247 6,918 6,475 142 77
19 |Khordha 11,793 8,967 3,186 2,370 1,373 949 5,502 4,197 7,196 4,116
20|Koraput 28,084 26,656 11,856 9,920 5,051 3,991 15,213 13,440 382 204
21 [Malkangiri 14,582 13,432 2,960 2,429 931 668 8,754 7,752 229 108
22 [Mayurbhanj 24,250 21,971 14,390 11,992 4,253 3,388 17,760 14,781 1,434 927
23 |Nabarangapur 57,587 56,111 19,038 16,642 7,590 6,528 14,739 11,884 386 224
24 |Nayagarh 9,898 8,981 3,289 2,917 649 486 2,615 2,216 11,144 10,191,
25|Nuapada 14,593 13,949 6,724 6,279 1,149 861 3,193 2,994 285 212
26|Puri 19,2741 15,081 7,034 5,647 3,356 2,506 9,902 8,108 1,288 1,125
27 |Raygada 16,016 14,960 6,282 5,082 1,103 871 11,936 10,073 179 102
28|Sambalpur 24,924 23,087 9,345 8,016 2,552 1,755 14,255 12,360 351 145
29 |Subarnapur 16,724 14,732 5,343 4,785 1,009 655 10,998 9,943 - 10
30|Sundargarh 13,188 11,895 6,070 5,144 1,676 1,023 5,978 5,178 92 32

585,066 528,828 231,890 195,836 69,426 53,313 329,314 275,190 37,050 26,390

Availabilty : Opening Balance at the beginning of the season + Supply during the month


Annexure-Ill
Fertiliser Availabilty During Rabi 2025-26 (As on 28.01.2026)
Figure in MT

. Urea DAP MOP NPKS SSp
SINo Districts .

Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale Availabilty Sale

1|Angul 2,493 1,185 932 441 331 112 1,424 527 L 7
2|Balangir 7,093 2,571 4,152 810 1,082 258 5,473 989 193 14
3|Balasore 15,527 4,933 8,715 2,585 3,712 898 17,838 3,806 2,041 314
4|Bargarh 21,156 10,678 17,766 6,168 3,057 821 21,509 6,913 318 116
5|Bhadrak 8,264 2,530 4,044 1,491 934 236 5,886 1,264 594 79

6|Boudh 2,656 1,067 634 218 367 116 1,802 360 g 3
7 |Cuttack 9,206 3,381 3,523 845 1,218 19/ 5,377 797 443 29

8|Deogarh 1,514 956 624 403 278 44 1,164 399 2 -
9|Dhenkanal 2,987 901 1,148 378 428 119 918 240 89 6
10|Gajapati 2,164 1,187 342 266 65 44 307 187 47 9
11|Ganjam 21,507 12,016 2,618 1,389 1,448 796 6,331 2,198 2,854 1,145
12 |Jagatsinghpur 2,829 1,298 529 206 378 137 886 242 130 34
13|Jajpur 6,693 2,032 4,182 1,737 1,219 350 4,812 1,129 170 7
14 |Jharsuguda 1,640 576 570 202 224 50 842 200 7 2
15 [Kalahandi 18,285 2,297 9,242 1,009 3,062 301 9,993 849 252 33
16|Kandhamal 440 144 1,095 619 130 45 1,614 725 455 128
17|Kendrapara 2,321 1,103 645 264 330 102 1,363 360 67 1
18|Keonjhar 4,849 1,892 2,946 1,383 507 203 1,804 566 85 8
19 |Khordha 5,439 2,026 2,128 501 1,684 181 1,967 451 4,164 1,269
20|Koraput 9,213 2,477 7,115 1,570 2,057 447 7,375 1,133 221 53
21|Malkangiri 3,671 585 1,190 312 368 44 1,954 310 120 8
22|Mayurbhanj 6,408 1,633 3,204 926 1,330 278 4,968 1,043 795 99
23|Nabarangapur 18,185 8,742 6,861 3,057 2,058 872 3,248 978 267 139
24|Nayagarh 3,226 1,194 1,162 495 228 90 1,128 386 3,462 1,836
25|Nuapada 3,631 2,050 1,928 968 368 74 643 238 133 61
26|Puri 9,673 3,144 5,616 2,268 1,753 510 4,502 1,298 1,048 292
27|Raygada 3,758 1,139 1,246 824 383 215 2,074 1,109 78 23
28|Sambalpur 7,519 4,155 7,289 2,034 1,387 456 5,148 1,613 311 40
29|Subarnapur 7,401 1,684 2,201 457 570 168 4,407 934 135 51
30|Sundargarh 5,221 732 2,781 615 782 116 2,049 270 265 62
Total 214,972 80,307 106,428 34,442 31,686 8,278 128,806 31,513 18,745 5,859

Availabilty : Opening Balance at the beginning of the season + Supply during the month

